Nucleic Acids Research, Vol. 19, No. 17 4681 -4688
The interplay of ubiquitous DNA-binding factors, availability
of binding sites in the chromatin, and DNA methylation in
the differential regulation of phosphoenolpyruvate
carboxykinase gene expression
Steven Faber, Tony lp+, Daryl Granner and Roger Chalkley*
Department of Molecular Physiology and Biophysics, Vanderbilt University, Nashville, TN 37232, USA
Received May 17, 1991; Revised and Accepted August 2, 1991

other bands in the same lane.
Figure 4 shows a typical result from the - 130 to -60 region
according to the numbering system of Figure 1. This region
contains 4 CpG potential methylation sites at positions - 129,
-100, -90, and -81. The sequencing ladder produced from
DNA of rat liver and H4IIE cells, both of which express the
PEPCK gene, is shown in Figure 4 (lanes 2 and 4, respectively).
The sequence ladder is identical in these lanes to the plasmid
DNA, which is devoid of CpG methylation, indicating that none
of the CpG sites is methylated. The sequence ladder from HTC
DNA (Fig. 4, lane 5) shows distinct differences from the
unmethylated DNAs. The band representing cytosine -00 is
absent from the sequence ladder indicating methylation at this
dam
Nucleic Acids Research, Vol. 19, No. 17 4685
CB
H411E H41:E
DNA nuclei
0-1 tos.N StI CO
-120
-80 -
-40 -
L
II* i
-220 -
-180
-140
-100+1 -t
+20 -
H411E H411E
e DNA nuclei DNase
cLI
t co(D U/mi
....
*.
,:
i.:
1 2
I -233
]-218
-204
- -168
-*-160
.I
,se: :* * -
37i ii
w
3 4 5 6 7
-135
:125
H411E H41E
DNA nuclei
CL D
tu o
xc
nuclei
Mt
II,
I
+1 _
-220 3o
-180
-70 - * ^
X -80
-140
-97
-110
- -100
=-1 12
115
JL 128
-77
-60 -150